
 

TELANGANA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
Vidyut Niyantran Bhavan, G.T.S. Colony, Kalyan Nagar, Hyderabad 500 045 

 

ORDER 

ON 

DETERMINATION OF ADDITIONAL SURCHARGE (AS) 

TO BE LEVIED ON OPEN ACCESS (OA) CONSUMERS 

FOR THE SECOND HALF (H2) OF FY 2025-26 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
27.09.2025 



i  

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

1 Chapter-1 Introduction ................................................................................................ 2 

1.1 Background ............................................................................................................ 2 

1.2 Statutory Provisions, Regulatory Provisions & Commission’s Directives .................... 4 

1.3 Present Petition...................................................................................................... 5 

1.4 Admission of Petition .............................................................................................. 5 

1.5 Regulatory Process ................................................................................................ 6 

1.6 Response to Public Notice ..................................................................................... 6 

1.7 Public Hearing ....................................................................................................... 6 

2 Chapter-2 Summary of Filings .................................................................................... 7 

2.1 Additional Surcharge for H2 of FY 2025-26 ............................................................ 7 

2.2 Stranded Capacity ................................................................................................. 7 

2.3 Fixed Charges For Stranded Capacity.................................................................... 8 

2.4 Transmission Charges And Scheduled Energy ...................................................... 8 

2.5 Wheeling Charges For HT Network ........................................................................ 8 

2.6 Demand Charges ................................................................................................... 8 

2.7 Net Stranded Charges ........................................................................................... 8 

2.8 Open Access Sales ................................................................................................ 8 

2.9 Additional Surcharge For H2 Of FY 2025-26 ........................................................   9 

2.10 Variation In Fixed Charges ...................................................................................   9 

3 Chapter-3 Issues raised by Stakeholders, Responses of Applicants and 
Commission’s Analysis and Findings ...................................................................................10 

3.1 Objections/suggestions made on filings ................................................................ 10 

3.2 Applicability Of Additional Surcharge .................................................................... 10 

Annexure-I Public Notice                ……………………………………………………………   17  



ii  

LIST OF TABLES 
 

TABLE 1-1: APPROVED METHODOLOGY FOR COMPUTATION OF ADDITIONAL SURCHARGE ............ 2 
TABLE 2-1: AVERAGE STRANDED CAPACITY DUE TO OPEN ACCESS CONSUMERS FOR THE PERIOD 

(01-10-2024 to 31-03-2025) ....................................................................................................... 7 
TABLE 2-2 : ADDITIONAL SURCHARGE CLAIMED FOR H2 OF FY 2025-26 ....................................   9 
TABLE 3-2 : APPROVED STRANDED CAPACITY ......................................................................... 11 
TABLE 3-3 : APPROVED DISTRIBUTION CHARGES ..................................................................... 13 
TABLE 3-4 : NET DEMAND CHARGES RECOVERED BY TGDISCOMS FROM OPEN ACCESS 

CONSUMERS ................................................................................................................. 14 
TABLE 3-5 : ADDITIONAL SURCHARGE COMPUTED BY THE COMMISSION ..................................... 15 



1  

 

TELANGANA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
Vidyut Niyantran Bhavan, G.T.S. Colony, Kalyan Nagar, Hyderabad 500 045 

 

Dated  27.09.2025 

Present 
Dr. Justice Devaraju Nagarjun, Chairman 

Sri. K Raghu, Member (Technical) 
Sri. C. Srinivasa Rao, Member (Finance) 

 

O.P.No. 39 of 2025 for H2 of FY 2025-26 
Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited (TGSPDCL) 

O.P.No.38 of 2025 for H2 of FY 2025-26 
Northern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited (TGNPDCL) 

 

... Applicants  

 
The Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited (TGSPDCL) and 

the Northern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited (TGNPDCL) 

(together referred to as “Applicants” or “TGDISCOMs”) filed petitions for 

determination of Additional Surcharge (AS) to be levied on Open Access (OA) 

consumers for the second half (H2) of FY 2025-26 (2nd Half period from 01.10.2025 to 

31.03.2026) as per the directions of the Commission in its Order dated 18.09.2020 in 

O.P.No.23 of 2020 in accordance with the provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 and 

Tariff Policy, 2016. 

 
The Commission, in exercise of its powers under the Electricity Act, 2003, and after 

considering TGDISCOMs submissions, responses of TGDISCOMs, issues raised 

during the Public Hearing held on 01.08.2025 in the Court Hall of the Commission, 

Hyderabad, and all other relevant material, passed the following: 



2  

 
 
 
 

 

1.1 BACKGROUND 

COMMON ORDER 

CHAPTER-1 
Introduction 

 
1.1.1 The Commission vide its Suo Moto Order dated 18.09.2020 in O.P.No.23 of 

2020 in the matter of “Mechanism for determination of stranded capacity and 

framing the terms & conditions for levy of Additional Surcharge (AS) on Open 

Access users to meet the fixed cost of the distribution licensee arising out of 

its obligation of supply”, has held that - 

“52.  The TGDISCOMs to submit their filings for determination of AS for the 
1st half of the ensuing financial year i.e., for the period from April to 
September of the ensuing financial year latest by 30th November of the 
current financial year and for the 2nd half of the ensuing financial year 
i.e., for the period from October to March of the ensuing financial year 
latest by 31st May of the ensuing financial year. 
a) Mechanism for Demonstration of Stranded Capacity 

i. The 15-minute time-block data of available capacity and 
scheduled capacity of all generating stations having long 
term PPAs with the Discoms, and the scheduled capacity 
of OA consumers of six months period is to be taken. 

ii. In case of hydel generating stations, the scheduled 
capacity is to be treated as available capacity in that time 
block. 

iii. The lower of the surplus capacity (i.e., available capacity 
less scheduled capacity) and capacity scheduled by OA 
consumers is to be considered as stranded capacity for 
the 15-minute time block. 

iv. Accordingly, the average stranded capacity for six-month 
period due to open access has to be arrived. 

b) Approved Methodology for Computation of Additional 
Surcharge 

Table 1-1: Approved Methodology for Computation of Additional 
Surcharge 

Sl. No. Description Unit Value 

{A} 
Long term available 
capacity 

MW 
 

{B} 
Capacity stranded due to 
OA 

MW 
 

{C} Fixed Charges paid Rs.crore  

{D}={C}÷{A} Fixed Charges per MW Rs.crore/MW  



3  

{E}={D}x{B} 
Fixed Charges for 
stranded capacity 

Rs.crore 
 

Sl. No. Description Unit Value 

{F} 
Transmission charges 
paid 

Rs.crore 
 

{G} Actual Energy scheduled MU  

{H}={F}÷{G} 
Transmission charges 
per unit 

Rs./kWh 
 

{I} 
Distribution charges as 
per Tariff Order 

Rs./kWh 
 

{J}={H}+{I} 
Total transmission and 
distribution charges per 
unit 

Rs./kWh 
 

 
{K} 

Energy consumed by OA 
consumers from the 
Discoms 

 
MU 

 

 
{L}={K}x{J} 

Transmission and 
distribution charges paid 
by OA consumers 

 
Rs.crore 

 

 
{M} 

Demand charges 
recovered by the 
Discoms from OA 
consumers 

 
Rs.crore 

 

{N}={M}-{L} 
Demand charges to be 
adjusted 

Rs.crore 
 

{O}={E}-{N} 
Net stranded charges 
recoverable 

Rs.crore 
 

{P} OA sales MU  

{Q}={O}÷{P} Additional Surcharge Rs./kWh  

c. Terms & Conditions for levy of Additional Surcharge on OA 
Users 

i. The AS determined by the Commission shall be 
applicable to the consumers of the TGDISCOMs who 
avail power through OA from any source other than their 
respective TGDISCOMs. 

ii. The AS shall be levied on the quantum of electricity 
scheduled by such consumers. 

iii. The AS shall not be levied on such OA consumers for their 
captive consumption to the extent of OA availed for 
wheeling of power from their own CPPs. 

iv. Exemption from payment of AS for the eligible OA 
consumers shall be as per the Government policy in force. 
The TGDISCOMs may take up the issue of making good 
of the revenue loss due to such exemption with the State 
Government for proper relief.” 



4  

1.2 STATUTORY PROVISIONS, REGULATORY PROVISIONS & COMMISSION’S DIRECTIVES 
 

1.2.1 The following are the statutory and regulatory provisions with regard to levy of 
Additional Surcharge on Open Access users: 

i) Para 5.8.3 of the National Electricity Policy (NEP) dated 12.02.2005 notified 

under Section 3 of the Act, states as under: 

“5.8.3 … … An additional surcharge may also be levied under subsection (4) 

of Section 42 for meeting the fixed cost of the distribution licensee arising out 

of his obligation to supply in cases where consumers are allowed open access. 

The amount of surcharge and additional surcharge levied from consumers who 

are permitted open access should not become so onerous that it eliminates 

competition that is intended to be fostered in generation and supply of power 

directly to consumers through the provision of Open Access under Section 

42(2) of the Act.” 

ii)  Section 42(4) of the Electricity Act 2003 stipulates as under – 

42(4) “Where the State Commission permits a consumer or class of 
consumers to receive supply of electricity from a person other than the 
distribution licensee of his area of supply, such consumer shall be liable to pay 
an additional surcharge on the charges of wheeling, as may be specified by 
the State Commission, to meet the fixed cost of such distribution licensee 
arising out of his obligation to supply.” 

 

iii) Clause 22.1(d) of ‘Terms and Conditions of Open Access’ Regulation No.1 

of 2024 stipulates as under: 

22.1(d) Additional Surcharge 
The open access user shall also be liable to pay Additional 

Surcharge (AS) as may be specified by the Commission from time to time 
under Section 42(4) of the Act, in case open access is sought for receiving 
supply from a person other than distribution licensee of such consumer’s area 
of supply, to meet the fixed cost of the distribution licensee arising out of his 
obligation to supply. 

 
iv) Clause 8.5.4 of Tariff Policy, 2016 notified by MoP on 28.01.2016 

stipulates as under: 
8.5.4 The additional surcharge for obligation to supply as per Section 42(4) 
of the Act should become applicable only if it is conclusively demonstrated 
that the obligation of a licensee, in terms of existing power purchase 
commitments, has been and continues to be stranded, or there is an 
unavoidable obligation and incidence to bear fixed costs consequent to such 
a contract. The fixed costs related to network assets would be recovered 
through wheeling charges. 

v) Para (52) of Suo Moto Order dated 18.09.2020 in O.P.No.23 of 2020 



5  

“52.  The TGDISCOMs to submit their filings for determination of AS for 
the 1st half of the ensuing financial year i.e., for the period from April to 
September of the ensuing financial year latest by 30th November of the 
current financial year and for the 2nd half of the ensuing financial year i.e., 
for the period from October to March of the ensuing financial year latest by 
31st May of the ensuing financial year. 

 
vi) Commission Directives in Order dated 15.03.2024 for H1 of FY 2024- 

25 
 

TGDiscoms are directed in their future additional surcharge filings - 
a) to reflect the stranded capacity after netting of short-term 

purchases, if any, in the corresponding time-block; 
b) to reflect the distribution charges for HT network (other than LT 

network) i.e., 11 kV and 33 kV; 
c)  to exclude demand charge recovery portion of LT network from 

total demand charges recovered from OA consumers while 
computing the additional surcharge. 

d) henceforth the petitions should be accompanied with the 
quarterly balance sheets and the computations should be 
reconciled with the audited accounts. 

e) to separately indicate the variation in fixed cost for the period 
from Apr’23 to Sep’23, if any, in the ensuing filings of additional 
surcharge, and to submit the detailed justification for variation in 
fixed charges. The Commission shall take a view on considering 
the same based on the submissions. 

1.3 PRESENT PETITION 

1.3.1 In accordance with the above-mentioned provisions, the TGDISCOMs have 

filed petitions for determination of Additional Surcharge for H2 of FY 2025-26 

(from 01.10.2025 to 31.03.2026) on 30.05.2025. 

1.4 ADMISSION OF PETITION 

1.4.1. In compliance with the regulations , Suo Moto Order dated 18.09.2020 in 

O.P.No.23 of 2020 and directions issued in order dated 15.03.2024 for H1 of 

2024-25  both TGSPDCL and TGNPDCL have filed separate Petitions for 

determination of Additional Surcharge for H2 of FY 2025-26 (from 

01.10.2025 to 31.03.2026). These petitions were scrutinised and found to be 

in order as required under the Conduct of Business Regulations No.2 of 2015, 

thereby, Commission has admitted the petitions and the same were taken on 

record by assigning the following Original Petition (OP) numbers: 

▪ O.P.No.39 of 2025 for TGSPDCL for H2 of FY 2025-26 

▪ O.P.No.38 of 2025 for TGNPDCL for H2 of FY 2025-26 

 



6  

1.5 REGULATORY PROCESS 

1.5.1. TGDISCOMs, as directed by the Commission, published the Public Notice 

(Annexure-I) in two (2) Telugu, two (2) English and One (1) Urdu daily 

newspapers on 27.06.2025 to inform the general public about the 

TGDISCOMs filings before the Commission for determination of Additional 

Surcharge for H2 of FY 2025-26. 

1.5.2. The filings along with supporting material were made available by the 

TGDISCOMs to the public at large including all the stakeholders. The filings 

and supporting material were also hosted on the websites of the TGDISCOMs 

as well as on the website of the Commission, inviting the 

objections/suggestions, if any, on the filings may be filed on or before 

18.07.2025. 

1.5.3. It was also mentioned in the Public Notice that the Commission intends to 

conduct a Public Hearing in the Court Hall of TGERC at Hyderabad on 

01.08.2025 from 11 hours onwards. 

 

1.6 RESPONSE TO PUBLIC NOTICE 

1.6.1. Inspite of the Public Notice, no objections/suggestions were received from any 

of the stakeholders. 

1.7 PUBLIC HEARING 

1.7.1. The Commission conducted the Public Hearing in the Court Hall of TGERC 

(‘Vidyut Niyantran Bhavan’, G.T.S. Colony, Kalyan Nagar, Hyderabad 500 

045), on 01.08.2025 from 11:00 AM onwards. During the Public Hearing, the 

TGDiscoms submitted a brief PPT presentation on its filings. None of the 

stakeholders have submitted written objections and no stakeholders except 

TGDISCOMs were present during the course of Public Hearing. The 

TGSPDCL responded on the issues raised by the Commission during the 

Public Hearing. 



7  

CHAPTER-2 
SUMMARY OF FILINGS 

2.1 ADDITIONAL SURCHARGE FOR H2 OF FY 2025-26 

2.1.1 TGDISCOMs have relied on Section 42(4) of the Electricity Act, 2003, clause 

22.1(d) of Regulation No.1 of 2024 on Open Access, clause 8.5.4 of Tariff Policy 

2016, the Commission Order dated 18.09.2020 in O.P.No.23 of 2020 

specifying the mechanism for determination of stranded capacity along with 

the approved methodology and terms & conditions for levy of Additional 

Surcharge on Open Access users in order to meet the fixed cost commitment 

of the distribution licensees arising out of its obligation by considering the 

actual parameters pertaining to H2 of FY 2024-25. 

2.2 STRANDED CAPACITY 

2.2.1 The average stranded capacity due to Open Access consumers for the six (6) 

month period (01.10.2024 to 31.03.2025) considering the 15-minute block wise 

data works out as 93.02 MW as detailed below: 

Table 2-1: Average Stranded Capacity due to Open Access 
consumers for the period (01.10.2024 – 31.03.2025) 

Particulars (in 

MW) 

Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Average 

Available 

Capacity 

32116312.24 26488692.03 24957939.87 28191941.66 26402985.68 30150081.83 9633.01 

Scheduled 

Capacity 

25986713.68 19835321.03 19175968.62 22846514.79 23574635.44 27262181.93 7937.35 

Gross 

(Deficit)/Surplus 

6129598.56 6653371.00 5781971.25 5345426.86 2828350.25 2887899.90 1695.66 

Short-Term 

Purchases 

2768067.40 4198571.85 11344464.49 10366297.17 8387463.52 8152837.05 2588.01 

(Deficit)/Surplus 
after netting of 
Short-Term 
Purchases 

3837055.76 2983295.70 151318.31 409179.42 91884.94 137570.67 435.57 

OA Scheduled 

Capacity 

840994.49 851785.15 791868.71 756246.44 682768.01 826113.28 
271.85 

Stranded 

Capacity 

702748.97 657107.75 88289.27 110202.65 29313.48 37617.93 
93.02 



8  

Six months Average (Weighted Average) is worked out by converting 15- 
minute time-block data to MW i.e., by dividing six months average values by 
(4x24x30.5) where 4 is four 15-minute time-blocks, 24 is 24 hours per day and 
30.5 is average days for six months period from 01.10.2024 to 31.03.2025. 

2.3 FIXED CHARGES FOR STRANDED CAPACITY 

2.3.1 The fixed charges paid by the TGDISOMS to the generators for H2 of FY 2024- 

25 is Rs.5884.78 Crores and the average long-term available capacity is 

9633.01 MW. Thus, the average fixed charges work out to Rs.0.611 crores per 

MW. Accordingly, the fixed charges for stranded capacity of 93.02 MW works 

out as Rs.56.83 Crores (i.e., 93.02 MW x Rs.0.611 crore/MW). 

2.4 TRANSMISSION CHARGES AND SCHEDULED ENERGY 

2.4.1 The transmission charges paid by TGDISCOMs for H2 of FY 2024-25 are 

Rs.2674.53 Crores and scheduled energy for that period is 45108.03 MU. 

Thus, the actual transmission cost per unit works out to Rs.0.59/kWh. 

2.5 WHEELING CHARGES FOR HT NETWORK 

2.5.1 The HT distribution wheeling charges as approved by the Commission for FY 

2024-25 is Rs.0.13 per kWh. Hence, the total transmission and distribution 

(T&D) costs works out to Rs.0.72/kWh. 

2.6 DEMAND CHARGES 

2.6.1 Based on the above mentioned values, the demand charges that are to be 

adjusted/(recovered) from Open Access consumers works out to Rs.47.85 

Crores. 

2.7 NET STRANDED CHARGES 

2.7.1 The net stranded charges of Rs.8.98 Crores are considered for calculation of 

Additional Surcharge. 

2.8 OPEN ACCESS SALES 

2.8.1 The projected Open Access sales for H2 of FY 2025-26 is considered to be 

same as that of Open Access sales recorded for H2 of FY 2024-25 i.e., 

254.72 MU. 



9  

2.9 ADDITIONAL SURCHARGE FOR H2 OF FY 2025-26 

2.9.1 The Additional Surcharge is computed to be Rs.0.35/kWh as follows. 

Table 2-2 : Additional Surcharge claimed for H2 of FY 2025-26 
Sl. No. Description Unit Value 

{A} Long term available capacity MW  9,633.01  

{B} Capacity stranded due to Open Access MW  93.02  

{C} Fixed Charges paid Rs.crore  5,884.78  

{D}={C}÷{A} Fixed Charges per MW Rs.crore/MW  0.61  

{E}={D}x{B} Fixed Charges for stranded capacity Rs.crore  56.83  

{F} Transmission charges paid Rs.crore  2,674.53  

{G} Actual Energy scheduled MU  45,108.03  

{H}={F}÷{G} Transmission charges per unit Rs./kWh  0.59  

{I} Distribution charges as per Tariff Order Rs./kWh  0.13  

{J}={H}+{I} 
Total transmission and distribution 
charges per unit 

Rs./kWh  0.72  

{K} 
Energy consumed by OA consumers 
from the TGDiscoms 

MU  1,893.52  

{L}={K}x{J} 
Transmission and distribution charges 
to be paid by OA consumers 

Rs.crore  137.20  

{M} 
Demand charges recovered by the 
TGDiscoms from OA consumers 

Rs.crore  185.05  

{N}={M}-{L} Demand charges to be adjusted Rs.crore  47.85  

{O}={E}-{N} Net stranded charges recoverable Rs.crore  8.98  

{P} Open Access sales MU  254.72  

{Q}={O}÷{P} Additional Surcharge Computed Rs./kWh  0.35  

2.9.2 TGDISCOMs requested the Commission to approve the Additional Surcharge 

of Rs.0.35 per kWh for H2 of FY 2025-26. 

2.10 VARIATION IN FIXED CHARGES 

2.10.1 TGDISCOMs further submitted that the fixed charges paid for H2 of FY 2024- 

25 as claimed in the present filings are provisional in nature and are subject to 

variations in final audited accounts. The TGDISCOMs requested to consider 

any variation in fixed charges in the ensuing filings of Additional Surcharge as 

and when the final audited accounts are available. 



10  

CHAPTER-3 
Commission’s Analysis and Findings 

3.1 OBJECTIONS/SUGGESTIONS MADE ON FILINGS 

3.1.1 In response to the Public Notice issued by TGDISCOMs no stakeholder has 

filed objections/suggestions on the filings for determination of Additional 

Surcharge for H2 of FY 2025-26. No stakeholders other than TGDISCOMs were 

present during the public hearing held on 01.08.2025. The Commission has 

scrutinized thoroughly the filings made by the TGDISCOMs for determination 

of Additional Surcharge for H2 of FY 2025-26 and determined the Additional 

Surcharge for H2 of FY 2025-26. The detailed analysis of each parameter 

considered for determination of Additional Surcharge for H2 of FY 2025-26 is 

summarized below:  

3.2 LONG TERM AVAILABILITY 

3.2.1 The Commission in its Order dated 18.09.2020 in O.P.No.23 of 2020 has 

determined the Mechanism for determination of stranded capacity and framing 

the terms & conditions for levy of AS on Open Access users to meet the fixed 

cost of the distribution licensee arising out of its obligation of supply. 

3.2.2 The petitioner has submitted the long-term available capacity of 9633.01 MW 

in their filings. The Commission has perused the long-term availability filed by 

TGDISCOMs. The Commission approved the long-term available capacity by 

taking average of the 15-minute time block data for entire 6 months’ period as 

9633.01 MW as claimed by the petitioner. 

3.3 CAPACITY STRANDED DUE TO OPEN ACCESS 

3.3.1 The Applicants have submitted the stranded capacity due to Open Access as 

93.02 MW in their filings.  

The Commission upon reviewing the 15-minute time- block data from Oct’24 

to Mar’25, observed the following: 

• TGDISCOMs followed the approved methodology i.e., averaged the 15- 

minutes time-block data over the entire six-months period. 

• In certain 15-minute time block periods, the scheduled capacity is more 

than the available capacity due to allotment of Un-Requisitioned 

Surplus (URS) power i.e., reserve capacity in a generating station viz., 

Central Generating Stations (CGS) that has not been requisitioned and 



11  

is allotted to the Telangana State. As such for arriving Gross 

(Deficit)/Surplus during those 15-minute time block periods (i.e., 

difference between available capacity and scheduled capacity) is 

considered as Nil. Scheduled capacity includes revised delivery 

schedule, sale of power, backdown capacity. 

• TGDISCOMs have purchased the energy under short-term and also 

sold power in the market during certain time-blocks when there is 

availability of surplus capacity. These short-term purchases during the 

periods of surplus capacity cannot be attributed to stranded capacity 

due to Open Access consumers. Consequently, stranded capacity is 

arrived after netting of short-term purchases from the Gross 

(Deficit)/Surplus, in the corresponding time-block. 

3.3.2  Based on the above observations, the Commission approves the stranded 

capacity due to Open Access as 92.96 MW, against TGDISCOMs claim of 

93.02 MW, as detailed below: 

Table 3-2 : Approved Stranded Capacity 
Particulars (in MW) Time- 

Block wise 
calculat 

ions 

Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 

Six 
Months 
Average 

Available 
Capacity 

A 32116312.
24 

26488692
.03 

24957939.
87 

28191941.
66 

26402985.
68 

30150081.
83 

9633.01 

Scheduled Capacity B 25986009.
54 

19827928
.46 

19149919.
82 

22830595.
61 

23563232.
92 

27230516.
90 

7932.02 

Gross(Deficit)/ 

Surplus 

C=A-B 
6130302.7

0 

6660763.

56 

5808020.0

5 

5361346.0

5 

2839752.7

7 

2919564.9

3 
1700.99 

Short-Term power 

considered for 

netting off 

D 

2293246.9

5 

3677467.8

6 

5656701.7

4 

4952166.6

3 

2747867.8

3 

2781994.2

5 
1265.42 

(Deficit)/Surpl us 

after netting of 

Short-Term 

Purchases 

E=C-D 

3837055.7

6 

2983295.7

0 
151318.31 409179.42 91884.94 137570.67 435.57 

OA Scheduled 
Capacity 

F 
839572.51 851785.15 792527.58 755895.13 682768.01 826113.28 271.79 

Stranded 
Capacity 

G=Mini 

mum of E 

and F 

701503.46 657107.75 88441.84 110200.60 29313.48 37617.93 92.96 

Six months Average (Weighted Average) is worked out by converting 15-minute time- 
block data to MW i.e., by dividing six months average values by (4x24x30.5) where 4 
is four 15-minute time-blocks, 24 is 24 hours per day and 30.5 is average days for 
six months period from 01.10.2024  to 31.03.2025. 



12  

‘*’ All the figures are derived based on 15-minute time block wise data 

3.4 FIXED CHARGES FOR STRANDED CAPACITY 

3.4.1 TGDISCOMs have claimed that the fixed charges paid for the period from 

01.10.2024  to 31.03.2025 amount as Rs.5884.78 crore.  

3.4.2 The Commission after prudent check, after examining quarterly& annual audited 

accounts submitted by both TGSPDCL & TGNPDCL and after deducting the 

fixed charges of Rs 5686.80 crore considered in determination of Additional 

Surcharge for the H2 of 2025-26 from the total fixed charges of Rs 11217.60 

crore of financial year 2024-25, has considered the fixed charges of Rs 5530.80 

crore for determination of Additional Surcharge for H2 of 2025-26. The long-

term available capacity is 9633.01 MW, resulting in average fixed charges of 

Rs.0.574 Crore/MW. Accordingly, the fixed charges for stranded capacity have 

been computed as Rs.53.37 Crores (i.e,.92.96 MW x Rs.0.574 crore/MW). 

3.5 VARIATION IN FIXED CHARGES 

3.5.1 TGDISCOMs have claimed that the fixed charges paid for H2 of 2024-25 as 

claimed in the current filings, are provisional and may vary  based on the final 

audited accounts and requested that any variations in fixed charges be 

considered in the ensuing filings of the Additional Surcharge once final audited 

accounts are available.  

3.5.2 Whereas the Commission considered the fixed charges Rs. 5530.80 crore for 

determination of Additional Surcharge for H2 of 2025-26 after reconciling the 

amounts with the additional information submitted by the TGDISCOMs as per 

the annual audited accounts. Hence variation in fixed charges shall not arise. 

3.6 TRANSMISSION CHARGES AND ACTUAL ENERGY SCHEDULED 

3.6.1 The Petitoners have claimed the transmission charges of Rs.2674.53 Crores 

for the period from 01.10.2024 to 31.03.2025 and scheduled energy for that 

period is 45108.03 MU. The Commission after prudent check and after 

examining quarterly& annual audited accounts submitted by both TGSPDCL & 

TGNPDCL, has revised the Transmission charges paid by TGDISCOMs for H2 

of FY 2024-25 to Rs.2671.84 crores and considered the scheduled energy as 

47345.03 MU after deducting energy sold in the market of 285.36 MU from the 

total energy purchase of 47,630.39 MU. Accordingly, the transmission charges 

per unit have been worked out as Rs.0.56/kWh. 



13  

3.7 DISTRIBUTION CHARGES 

3.7.1 The TGDISCOMs have considered the HT distribution cost of Rs 1054.03 

crores for FY 2024-25 and Distribution ARR less NTI for H2 of 2024-25 at Rs 

3923.19 Crore which is inclusive of Distribution ARR transferred to Retail 

Supply business also in arriving at the Distribution Charges of HT network as 

Rs 0.1316/kWh in their filings. The Commission having gone through the data 

furnished by the TGDISCOMs in their filings has considered the HT distribution 

cost of 2024-25 as Rs 1054.03 crores and Distribution ARR less NTI at for H2 

of 2024-25 as Rs 3521.63 Crore allocated to Distribution Business only in 

considering the Distribution Charges of HT network as Rs 0.1122/kWh and the 

computations are shown below: 

Table 3-3 : Approved Distribution charges 
 

Description Referred 
as 

Particulars 

Half (½) of the Distribution cost as per 5th 

MYT Distribution Tariff Order by 
considering ARR less NTI 

(a) Rs.3521.63 crore 

Actual Energy Scheduled for H2 of 
FY 2024-25 

(b) 47345.03 MU 

Total Distribution charges as per Tariff 
Order 

(c)=a/b Rs.0.744/kWh 

Distribution charges other than LT (i.e., 11 
kV and 33 kV) as per MYT Distribution 
Tariff Order 

(d) Rs.1054.03 crore 

Percentage of other than LT distribution 
cost (i.e., for 11 kV and 33 kV) in total 
distribution cost as per MYT Distribution 
Tariff Order 

(e)=(½xd)/a 14.97% 

Distribution charges as per Tariff Order 
considered by Commission for AS 
calculation 

(f)=e*c Rs.0.1113/kWh 

 
3.8 TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION CHARGES PAYABLE BY OPEN ACCESS CONSUMERS 

3.8.1 The Applicants have arrived at total transmission and distribution charges per 

unit as Rs.0.72/kWh.  

3.8.2 The Commission, by considering the Transmission charges per unit as 

Rs.0.5643/kWh and Distribution charges per unit as Rs.0.1113/kWh has 

arrived at the total transmission and distribution charges per unit as 

Rs.0.6756/kWh. 

3.8.3  The energy consumed by Open Access consumers from the TGDISCOMs as 



14  

claimed by the Applicants is 1893.52 MU. 

3.8.4 The Commission on examination of the data furnished by TGDISCOMs has 

considered 1893.52 MU as the energy consumed by Open Access consumers 

from the TGDISCOMs. 

3.8.5 The transmission and distribution charges payable by the Open Access 

consumers as claimed by the Applicants is Rs.137.20 crore. 

3.8.6 The Commission has worked out the transmission and distribution charges 

payable by the Open Access consumers at Rs.127.94 Crores. 

3.9 DEMAND CHARGES RECOVERED BY TGDISCOMS FROM OPEN ACCESS CONSUMERS 

3.9.1 As directed by the Commission in its Additional Surcharge order for H1 of 

2024-25, dated. 15.03.2024, TGDISCOMs have excluded the revenue recovery 

pertaining to LT network from total demand charges recovered from Open Access 

consumers and considered Rs. 185.05 crores as net demand charges in Additional 

Surcharge computations.  

3.9.2 From the data submitted it is observed that the total demand charges 

recovered by the TGDISCOMs from Open Access consumers amounts to 

Rs.252.42 Crores as against the claim of Rs 247.00 crore. After prudent check, 

the Commission has revised the net demand charges as Rs. 190.23 Crore by 

excluding the demand charges recovery portion of LT network cost as detailed 

in Table below: 

Table 3-4 : Net Demand Charges Recovered by TGDISCOMs from 
Open Access Consumers 

 

Total Demand charges recovered A 
Rs 252.42 Crore  

Distribution Cost recovery percentage in 
demand charges as per Tariff Order values 

B=28.98%*A Rs 73.14 Crore 

LT Network cost recovery percentage in 
Distribution Cost 

C=85.03%*B Rs 62.19 Crore 

Net demand charges (excl LT network cost 
recovery) considered in AS calculations 

D=A-C 
Rs 190.23 Crore 

3.9.3 Thus, the demand charges to be adjusted as claimed by the Applicants is 

Rs.47.85 Crore. 

3.9.4 The demand charges to be adjusted as worked out by the Commission is 

Rs.62.29 Crore (i.e., Rs.190.23 Crore – Rs.127.94 Crore).   



15  

3.10 NET STRANDED CHARGES 

3.10.1 Based on the above, the net stranded charges recoverable as per the filings 

of the Applicants is Rs.8.98 Crore. The Commission has observed that there are 

no net stranded charges recoverable from the open access consumers  as the 

demand charges to be adjusted of  Rs 62.29 Crore is more than fixed charges 

arrived for stranded capacity of Rs.53.37 Crore and hence net stranded 

charges recoverable is NIL.  

3.11  OPEN ACCESS SALES 

3.11.1 The TGDISCOMs have claimed the Open Access sales of 254.72 MU 

pertaining to Open Access other than captive transactions and after excluding 

the Green Energy Open Access for the period from 01.10.2024 to 31.03.2025. 

3.11.2 The Commission after prudent check considered the Open Access sales as 

254.72 MU. 

3.12 ADDITIONAL SURCHARGE FOR H2 OF FY 2025-26 

3.12.1 The Additional Surcharge claimed by the Applicants for H2 of FY 2025-26 as 

per the filings is Rs.0.35/kWh. 

3.12.2 The Commission has computed the Additional Surcharge of Rs. 0 /kWh since 

there are no stranded charges recoverable as shown in table below; 

 
Table 3-5 : Additional Surcharge computed by the Commission 

 

Sl. No. Particulars Unit Claimed Approved 

{A} Long term available 
capacity 

MW  9,633.01   9,633.01  

{B} Capacity stranded due to 
open access 

MW  93.02   92.96  

{C} Fixed Charges paid Rs. in crore  5,884.78   5,530.80  

{D}={C}÷{A} Fixed Charges per MW Rs. 
in crore/MW 

 0.611   0.574  

{E}={D}x{B} Fixed Charges for stranded 
capacity 

Rs. in crore  56.83   53.37  

{F} Transmission charges paid Rs. in crore  2,674.53   2,671.84  

{G} Actual Energy scheduled MU  45,108.03  47345.03 

{H}={F}÷{G} Transmission charges per 
unit 

Rs./kWh  0.59   0.564  

{I} Distribution charges as per 
Tariff Order 

Rs./kWh  0.13   0.111  



16  

{J}={H}+{I} Total transmission and 
distribution charges per unit 

Rs./kWh  0.72   0.675  

{K} Energy consumed by open 
access consumers from the 
TGDISCOMs 

MU  1,893.52   1,893.52  

{L}={K}x{J} Transmission and 
distribution charges payable 
by open access consumers 

Rs. in crore  137.20   127.94  

{M} Demand charges recovered 
by the TGDISCOMs from 
open access consumers 

Rs. in crore  185.05   190.23  

{N}={M}-{L} Demand charges to be 
adjusted 

Rs. in crore  47.85  62.29  

{O}={E}-{N} Net stranded charges 
recoverable 

Rs. in crore                       
8.98  

                                
0  

{P} Open Access sales MU 
     254.72       254.72  

{Q}={O}÷{P} Additional Surcharge Rs./kWh 
        0.35  0  

 

3.12.3 The Additional Surcharge for H2 of FY 2025-26 is determined as NIL and shall 

be applicable from 01.10.2025 to 31.03.2026. 

This Order is corrected and signed on this the 27th  day of September, 2025. 
Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- 

(C Srinivasa Rao) (K Raghu) (Dr.Justice Devaraju Nagarjun) 
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRMAN 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

//CERTIFIED COPY// 
  



17  

Annexure-I 
Public Notice 

Paper clippings that appeared in The New Indian Express and The Hindu on 
27.06.2025 

 



18  

Paper clippings that appeared in Nava Telangana, Andhra Prabha and The SIASAT 
(Urdu) on 27.06.2025 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



19  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



20  

 

0 


